level by buying or selling foreign currencies at a fixed rate where necessary to address short term
imbalances. Management will continue to monitor foreign exchange exposure and will continue to
consider hedging significant foreign currency exposure by using financial instruments such as foreign
currency forward contracts.

The operating units’ functional currencies of the Group are RMB, EUR and US$, while the currencies
which have significant transactional currency exposures are US$ and EUR. The Group’s exposure to
foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material. The following table demonstrates
the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible change in the US$ and EUR
exchange rates against RMB, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due
to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

GOODBABY 261

Annual Report 2020

43. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK (Continued)

In
cr

ea
se

/

(d
ec

re
as

e)
 i

n

U
S

$
 r

at
e

In
cr

ea
se

/

(d
ec

re
as

e)
 i

n

p
ro

fi
t

b
ef

or
e

ta
x

(HK$’000)

Year ended 31 December 2020

If US$ strengthens against RMB 5% 39,295

If US$ weakens against RMB (5%) (39,295)

If EUR strengthens against RMB 5% 26,975

If EUR weakens against RMB (5%) (26,975)

Year ended 31 December 2019

If US$ strengthens against RMB 5% 21,275

If US$ weakens against RMB (5%) (21,275)

If EUR strengthens against RMB 5% 60,649

If EUR weakens against RMB (5%) (60,649)

CREDIT RISK

The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy that all
customers who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In addition,
receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis and the Group’s exposure to bad debts is
not significant. For transactions that are not denominated in the functional currency of the relevant
operating unit, the Group does not offer credit terms without the specific approval of the Head of Credit
Control.

Maximum exposure and year-end staging

The tables below shows the credit quality and the maximum exposure to credit risk based on the Group’s